



\$~2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ RSA 137/2018 & CMs No.38045/2018 (for stay) & 38043/2018 (for condonation of 45 days delay in filing the appeal)

DELHI URBAN SHELTER IMPROVEMENT BOARD Appellant
Through: Mr. Parvinder Chauhan, Adv.

Versus

KHAZANI DEVI (DECEASED) THROUGH LRS Respondent
Through: R-2&3 in person.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJIV SAHAI ENDLAW

ORDER

%

27.09.2018

1. None appears for the appellant.
2. Two persons, who claim themselves to be legal representatives (LR) No.2 Daya Nand Sharma and LR No.3 Nehru Sharma of the deceased respondent Smt. Khazani Devi and who, in proof of their identity, have handed over to the Court Master their Aadhaar Cards and on seeing which the Court Master confirms the persons present to be respondents No.2&3, state that they have to yet engage an Advocate.
3. On enquiry, it is stated that the LR No.1 Gopal Sharma has died and they represent LR No.4 Smt. Sheela also. On further, enquiry the LR No.2 Daya Nand Sharma states that LR No.1 Gopal Sharma has left Narender Kumar and Surender Kumar as his sons and only legal heirs and the LRs No.2&3 also represent the said heirs of LR No.1 Gopal Sharma.

RSA 137/2018

Page 1 of 2



4. At this stage, the counsel for the appellant appears and on his request, the aforesaid heirs of the LR No.1 Gopal Sharma, are substituted in place of the LR No.1 Gopal Sharma.
5. The appellant to file amended memorandum of parties within one week.
6. The respondents seek adjournment to engage an Advocate.
7. List on 20th November, 2018. It is made clear that no further adjournment shall be granted.
8. A photocopy of Aadhaar Cards of the LRs No.2&3 have been kept on record and the originals thereof returned.

RAJIV SAHAI ENDLAW, J.

SEPTEMBER 27, 2018

bs..