



\$~59

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **RSA 137/2018 & CM APPL. 38045/2018**

DELHI URBAN SHELTER IMPROVEMENT BOARD

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Parvinder Chauhan and Ms.
Aakriti Garg, Advs.

versus

KHAZANI DEVI (SINCE DECEASED) THR LRS

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Tarun Sharma, Mr. Tushar Dutta
and Mr. Varun Gupta, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

%

14.10.2024

CM APPL. 38043/2018 (filed by the appellant for delay in filing the appeal)

1. The order sheets would reflect that the appeal has been already admitted and the substantial questions of law have also been framed.
2. Keeping in mind the aforesaid aspect and on perusal of the application for condonation of delay, the Court finds that the appellant has been able to make out the case for condonation of delay.
3. Accordingly, the delay of 45 days in filing the appeal stands condoned.
4. The application stands disposed of.

RSA 137/2018 & CM APPL. 38045/2018



5. List this matter for hearing on 18.03.2025.
6. In the meantime, the parties are directed to file written submissions [with reference to the PDF page number of the digital record of the Court] along with relevant decisions [with reference to corresponding paragraph and the proposition of law], if not already filed, before the next date of hearing.
7. List on 18.03.2025.

PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV, J

OCTOBER 14, 2024/p